GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO,SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2120
ANSWERED ON:03.08.2015
Funds for PMEGP

Shetty Shri Gopal Chinayya

Will the Minister of MICRO,SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the parameters fixed by the Government for release of fund under the Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP);

(b) the details of funds allocated under the PMEGP during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the number of jobs/employment opportunities likely to be generated from release of the said funds in the country, State/UT-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRIGIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a): As per Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) guidelines, state-wise allocation of PMEGP targets is worked out by KVIC on the basis of the following parameters:

i) Rural population of the State,

ii) Backwardness of the State,

iii) Urban unemployment level, and
iv) Past performance.

The targets within a State are further sub-divided agency-wise. KVIC implements 30% of the margin money subsidy, State/ UT KVI Board implement 30% and DIC implement 40%. Further, DICs have to utilize at least 50% of the targets in rural areas.

(b)&(c): State-wise allocation of margin money subsidy which is treated as targets as also the achievements in term of the margin money subsidy utilized, the corresponding number of projects assisted and estimated employment generated during the last three years and current year is given at Annex |.
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